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DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer
The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County’s Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constant change. While DeKalb County strives to provide accurate and up-
to-date information, the information is provided “as is” without warranty, representation or guarantee of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranties, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. In no event shall DeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be
construed or used as a legal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.
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Application to Appeal a Decision of the DeKalb County Historic
Preservation Commission

All appeals must comply with the procedures set forth herein.

An application to appeal a decision of the Historic Preservation Commission on a certificate of
appropriateness application must be filed within fifteen (15) calendar days after the issuance or denial of

the certificate of appropriateness. E @ E U W E “

NOV 30 2017

To be completed by County:

Date Received; Wﬂﬂ

To be completed by appellant:

Name; Eugene Hurwitz

Address of appellant: 935 Springdale Road. Atlanta, Georgia, 30306

Appeal submitted by counsel: Eric C. Lang. 2655 Shallowford Rd. NE Suite 104-230. Atlanta. 30345

Address of Property: 929 Springdale Road, Atlanta, Georgia, 30306

This appeal is a review of the record of the proceedings before the preservation commission by the
governing authority of DeKalb County, Georgia. The governing authority is looking for an abuse of
discretion as revealed by the record. An abuse of discretion exists where the record presented to the
governing authority shows that the preservation commission: (a) exceeded the limits of its authority; (b)
that the preservation commission’s decision was not based on factors set forth in the section 13.5-8(3)
or the guidelines adopted by the preservation commission pursuant to section 13.5-6 or; (c) that the
preservation commission's decision was otherwise arbitrary and capricious.

If the governing authority finds no abuse of discretion, then it may affirm the decision of the
preservation commission. If the governing authority finds that the preservation commission
abused its discretion in reaching a decision, then it may; (a) reverse the preservation
commission’s decision, or; (b) it may reverse the preservation commission’s decision and remand
the application to the preservation commission with direction.

Date(s) of hearing, if any: _ November 13, 2017

Date of Historic Preservation Commission decision: November 16, 2017
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In the space provided below the Appellant must describe how the preservation commission’s decision
constitutes an abuse of discretion. Specifically, the appellant must, citing to the preservation commission’s
written decision, show at least one of the following: that the preservation commission exceeded the limits
of its authority, or that the preservation commission’s decision was not based on factors set forth in the
section 13.5-8(3) of the DeKalb County Code or on the guidelines adopted by the preservation commission
pursuant to section 13.5-6 of said code or that the preservation commission's decision was otherwise
arbitrary and capricious.

Grounds for appeal:
On November 16, 2017, the Commission delivered a COA for Parcel 18-001-06-015. The COA contained

five modifcations to Applicant’s proposal, and failed to contain modifications urged by Appellant. The
Commission erred in delivering the COA. The Commission abused its discretion, and acted arbitrarily and

capriciously, in awarding the COA allowing the driveway to be placed at the lot line. First, the COA does

not refer to Code Section 13.5-8(3)'s “landscaping” provision, and similarly makes no mention of Code

Section 13.5-2's definitions of “exterior environmental features” or “material change in appearance.”

Second, the COA, on its face_is so vaque and ambiauous as to render the COA meaningless. Third, the

COA cannot possibly be supported by competent evidence. Fourth, the COA’s inconsistency with other

COA entries for 18-001-06-015 show that the COA was entered arbitrarily and capriciously. The attached
“Supplementary Explanation” is incorporated into this statement by reference,

The appellant may submit a written supplementary explanation in support of the appeal. The supplementary
explanation shall be submitted with the appeal. The supplementary explanation may not exceed three pages
and must be typewritten and double-spaced using a twelve-point font with a one-inch margin on all four sides.
The governing authority will not consider text in excess of the e limit sefforth herein.

Date: /lv/O(_ ] —E’() &() l} Signature:

Instructions: The appellant shall also deliver copies of this appeal to the planning department and the
county attorney. The appellant and any person who has filed a statement in opposition to, or in support of
the appeal may attend the meeting at which the appeal is considered and may be called upon by any
member of the governing authority to provide information or answer questions. There shall be no other

public participation in the appeal.

/

Eric C. Lang” Bforgia Bar No. 435515




BEFORE THE DEKALB COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
APPEAL OF ) Historic Preservation Commission
) Parcel No. 18-001-06-015
EUGENE HURWITZ ) Decision dated November 16, 2017

It is andisputed that Applicant’s proposed construction will adversely impact multiple
frees on neighboring property. The Commission, instead of focusing on minimizing or
eliminating harm to existing landscaping, focused on minimizing the changes that needed to be
made to proposed construction. The Commission’s actions were outside its powers, an abuse of
its discretion, arbitrary and capricious and must be overturned.

Applicant proposed to construct a lengthy and sloped driveway against Appellant’s lot-
line. The construction of the driveway would necessarily disturb the root structure of trees on
Appellant’s property. The trees in question were shown on the original application but were not
considered in the issuance of the COA. The site plan shows trees “24ro” and “12mp,” but the
written inventory conveniently does not list them as either removed or saved. Correcting this
“oversight” required a halt of construction and the revision of the COA. Appellant respectfully
submits that the Commission never could or would have issued the COA had it considered these
trees at the outset, and that the COA has its roots in that original error.! Appellant sought to

require a change of the driveway’s location; Applicant advocated limited remedial measures.

Applicant admits it has caused damage, and that without some action, further damage would be

* The party who created the faulty document should bear the burden of losses it caused. That
party appears to be Place Maker Design, whose representative Cody Pless signed Applicant’s
submission to the Commission. If the actual owners of 929 Springdale face financial loss, their

remedy is not to kill trees, but rather to seek compensation from their paid professionals.



caused. In a terse and loosely worded COA, the Commission permitted Applicant to proceed.
Appellant timely appeals from that COA.

First, the Commission did not make findings required by relevant Dekalb County Code
provisions. Code § 13.5-8(3) requires consideration of “landscaping” items. This requirement
must be read in conjunction with § 13.5-8( 14)’s empowerment to “prevent any material change
in the appearance” of properties, which under § 13.5-8(2), includes “external environmental
features,” such as “landscaping.” The COA is silent as 1o ali of these Code provisions. Failure to
rely on controlling authority is abuse of discretion and requires reversal or remand.

Second, the COA is so broadly and ambiguously worded that it would be virtually
impossible for Appellant to enforce it against Applicant. E.g. Caring Hands, Inc. v. Department
of Human Resources, 449 S.E.2d 354, 214 Ga.App. 853 (1994) (reversing and remanding
injunction for failure to state a plan in “reasonable detail”). The COA cavalierly refers to trees
(and roots and branches) but it does not specify which ones. Were there a dispute as to whether a
tree is subject to the COA, there is no way to know:. Although the COA does identify what
Applicant must do, it does not specify fow. For example, the COA states “[a]pply prescriptive
measures including fertilization and insecticidal sprays to the part of impacted critical root zones
that extend onto the applicant's property.” Putting aside the ambiguity in the phrase “impacted
critical root zones,” Applicant could theoretically meet this provision with a handful of basic 10-
10-10 fertilizer and a can of Raid. There are similar defects in the remainder of the COA.

Third, the Commission appears to have relied legally insufficient “expert” opinion.

Expert evidence must be based on sufficient facts; reliable principles and methods; and



application of the principles and methods to the facts, 0.C.GA.§ 24-7-702(b).? The only
document submitted by Applicant was a single page entitled “Estimate” which explains what the
arborist issuing the “Estimate” would do for $180.00. It does not state what factors were
examined or how they were investligated. Contrastingly, Appellant’s arboris identified what
steps he took; when they were taken; provided precise tolerances; and was signed.

Fourth, the Commission’s failure to consider necessary detail becomes apparent when
reviewing the other issue before the Commission regarding this parcel: windows. Applicants
wanled to install windows measuring 3°0”. The Commission rejected this and required windows
measuring 3°4”, a minor difference. In reaching this decision, the Commission quoted three
different guidelines; made specific findings (“affects the appearance of the fagade both by
increasing the amount of brick and making the windows appear taller”); and sought and received
staff recommendations. The Commission took nore of these steps with respect to the issues in
this appeal. Put another way, the Commission did not meet its own standards.

The only way to save the trees at issue is 1o require Applicant to submit a plan for a
driveway that does not disturb the long-existing landscaping. The question is whether the current
COA was enlered in compliance with the law. It was not. The Commission made no reference to
the law; entered an unfollowable order; relied on incompetent evidence; and failed 10 meet its
own standards of diligence. Its actions were not grounded in the law, were an abuse of discretion,
and were arbitrary and capricious. The Commission seemed more concerned with not disturbing

Applicant’s plans, as opposed to not disturbing the trees,

? Regardiess of whether the Georgia Rules of Evidence apply to Commission proceedings, their

principles provide useful guidance.



SUPPLEMENTAL EXPLANATION IN OPPOSITION TO HURWITZ A

On September 18, 2017, the HPC considered the application of Cody Pless for a
modification of a previously approved COA for 929 Springdale Road. Mr. Pless sought to
change the grade of the driveway and change the windows on the front fagade. The HPC
approved changing the grade and approved modification to previously approved casement
windows with modification. The next door neighbor at 935 Springdale, Eugene Hurwitz, was
NOT present at the hearing on September 18" and did not express any objections to the modified
COA sought by Mr. Pless. Nonetheless, Mr. Hurwitz appealed the September 18" decision to
the BOC stating that “the tree in question should have been considered in the original application
as it was shown on the site map but overlooked™ and requested that the driveway be moved at
least ten feet. His appeal was untimely, having been filed 18 days after the written decision, not
the 15 days required by ordinance. In spite of Hurwitz’s lack of standing to appeal, the
untimeliness of the appeal and nothing in the HPC record from Hurwitz’s arborist pertaining to
the unidentified “tree in question”, on October 24, 2017, the BOC affirmed the decision relating
to the windows but remanded the remainder of the application to the HPC to “fully consider the
arborist reports prepared for both the applicant and the appellant neighbor”. On remand before
the HPC on November 13, staff recommended approval of the modifications requested by the
Applicant to the grade but recommended that conditions be imposed on the approval which
would effectively require the Applicant to trespass on Hurwitz’s property, prune, mulch, and take
prescriptive measures on trees on Hurwitz’s property. Applicant objected to such requirements
on the grounds that it was outside the scope of the HPC’s authority to require action be taken on

property not the subject of the COA, on the grounds that any damage to trees on Hurwitz’s



property was speculative and a civil matter which needed to be resolved in a forum other than the
HPC, and on the grounds that the 1 page arborist report submitted by Hurwitz fully 14 days afier
the BOC remand was too vague and ambiguous to identify what trees had been allegedly
damaged, the cause of the damage and where exactly the allegedly damaged trees were located.
Recognizing the limits of its authority, the HPC agreed with the Applicant and approved the
COA modification with the conditions that any trees damaged on the Applicant’s property be
treated, pruned and mulched as needed. Hurwitz appeals this decision stating that the decision is
in error because: 1) the HPC did not consider “landscape items™ as required by the ordinance; 2)
the conditions are so vague that Appellant could not enforce them against Applicant; and 3) the

HPC relied upon incompetent expert evidence.

Hurwitz’s appeal should be denied on all grounds. First, the standard for reversal is an
abuse of discretion. The record is devoid of any abuse of discretion. The HPC clearly
considered “landscape items” because it expressly conditioned approval of the COA on taking
prescriptive measures in the event of damage to trees or roots crossing on the Applicant’s
property. Hurwitz’s objection is really that the HPC refused to require treatment of alleged
damage to the trees or roots on his property. The HPC clearly stated that such consideration was
outside the scope of its authority and to do so would be a clear abuse of discretion. The
conditions relative to the treatment of Applicant’s trees imposed by the HPC are not vague and it
is not up the Appellant to enforce them against the Applicant---that is the County’s job.
Strangely, the wording of the conditions imposed by the HPC on Applicant’s property is wording
taken directly from the arborist report submitted by Hurwitz in support of prescriptive measures
being taken on his property. Such wording was apparently precise enough for Hurwitz when

addressing his trees but not enough when addressing Applicant’s trees?! The conditions are



sufficiently precise to put a reasonable person on notice of their meaning. Nothing more is
required. Finally, the HPC does not sit as a judicial body to which the strict rules of evidence
apply. The HPC clearly considered both arborist reports and determined that requiring the
Applicant to take remedial measures in the event of damage to trees on the Applicant’s property

sufficed to address concerns regarding trees within its jurisdictional purview.

Hurwitz incorrectly states in his appeal that “it is undisputed that Applicant’s proposed
construction will adversely impact multiple trees on neighboring property”. As noted in written
objections filed by Applicant with the HPC the documentation provided by Hurwitz does not
specify the exact location, size and species of trees which Hurwitz claims are damaged. And
contrary to the assertions of Hurwitz nothing in the County ordinances require identification and
survey of trees by the Applicant on neighboring properties. Applicant admitted that a 12 inch
maple’s critical root zone was damaged (See Specimen Tree report) on Applicant’s property but
further notes that the roots were pruned and treated. This 12 inch maple was shown on the
original survey submitted by the Applicant as was a 24 inch red oak—Dboth trees are on the
Appellant’s property. Neither one was counted in the tree preservation inventory simply because
the tree ordinance only allows Applicant to count trees on his property towards the tree
preservation requirements. There was nothing “faulty” or misleading about the written
inventory—it was completely proper given the requirements and allowances of the tree
ordinance. There is absolutely no factual or legal basis for reversal of the HPC decision and the
Applicant respectully requests that the Board sustain the HPC decision and allow him to move
forward with development of the Subject Property which has been severely delayed by the

Appellant’s frivolous appeals.



DeKalb County Government

Historic Preservation Commission
330 Ponce De Leon Avenue Suite 500 Planming T

e Decatur, GA 30030
Vichacl L Thurmond 404/371-2155 or 404/371-2835(Fax)

Chief Executive Officer

November 16, 2017

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

SITE ADDREC 929 Springdale RD
Atlanta, GA 30306

PARCEL ID: 18-001-06-015

APPLICATION DA September 1, 2017

APPLICAN Cody Pless

MAILING ADDRE 1000 Circle 75 Parkway Suite 400

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE DEKALB COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION, AT ITS REGULARLY SCHEDULED PUBLIC MEETING ON NOVEMBER 13, 2017,
REACHED THE FOLLOWING DECISION ON THIS APPLICATION:

ACTION: MODIFIED APPROVAL

1. Grade the driveway as proposed and change the garage elevation as required by the grading.

2. An arborist will conduct a visual survey of boundary trees from the applicant's property and the
right-of-way.

3. Apply prescriptive measures including fertilization and insecticidal sprays to the part of
impacted critical root zones that extend onto the applicant's property. These must be applied
every two months during construction.

4. Prune exposed and damaged roots that extend onto the applicant's property and cover them
with mulch.

5. Prune damaged limbs projecting over the applicant's property.



Decision of the DeKalb County Historic Preservation Commission

Name of Applicant: Cody Pless

Address of Property: 929 Springdale Road
Date(s)} of hearing if any: November 13, 2017
Case Number: 21835

& Approved O Denied O Deferred

Approval. The Historic Preservation Commission, having considered the submissions made
on behalf of the applicant and all other matters presented to the Preservation Commission finds
that the proposed change(s) will not have a substantial adverse effect on the aesthetic, historic,
or architectural significance and value of the historic district and hereby approves the issuance
of a certificate of appropriateness.

Any conditions or modifications are shown below.

MPursuant to Code of DeKalb County, § 13.5-8(3), the Preservation Commission has
considered the historical and architectural value and significance; architectural style; scale;

height; setback; landscaping; general design; arrangement; texture and materials of the
architectural features involved and the relationship of such texture and materials to the exterior
architectural style; pertinent features of other properties in the immediate neighborhood, as
prescribed generally by county code and specifically by the district design guidelines.

o This application relates to an existing building, pursuant to the authority granted to the
Preservation Commission by Code of DeKalb County, § 13.5-8(3), the Preservation
Commission has also used the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Historic Preservation
Projects, including the Standards for Rehabilitation therein as a guidelines. The Preservation
Commission finds that all relevant guidelines have been met.

Additional pertinent factors:

Grade the driveway as proposed and change the garage elevation as required by the
grading.

Application is approved with conditions or modifications Mwithout conditions or modifications .



929 Springdale Road

Conditions or modifications (if applicable):

1. An arborist will conduct a visual survey of boundary trees from the applicant’s property
and the right-of-way.

2. Apply prescriptive measures including fertilization and insecticidal sprays to the part of
impacted critical root zones that extend onto the applicant’s property. These must be
applied every two months during construction.

3. Prune exposed and damaged roots that extend onto the applicant’s property and cover
them with mulch.

4. Prune damaged limbs projecting over the applicant’s property.

Denial: The Preservation Commission has determined that the proposed material changes in
appearance would have a substantial adverse effect on the aesthetic, historic or architectural

significance and value of the historic property or the historic district D/or, the applicant has not

provided sufficient information for the Preservation Commission to approve the application 0.
Specifically, the Preservation Commission finds as follows:

Deferral: The Preservation Commission has deferred action on this application for the following
reasons:

The application will be re-heard by the Historic Preservation Commission at its meeting on

Date: ////5//72’ Signature:l//_%ui

e
Vice Chair, DeKalb County
Historic Preservation Commission




DeKalb County Historic Preservation Commission
Monday, November 13, 2017 - 7:00 p.w.
Staff Report
Regular Agenda
F. 929 Springdale Road (DH), Cody Pless. Modify a previously approved CoA to change the grade
of the driveway. Remanded on appeal. 21835

Vacant. (18-001-06-015)

This property is in the Druid Hills National Register Historic District and Druid Hills Character Area
1.

10-15 923 Springdale Road (DH), John & Elizabeth Lynch. Divide the property into two lots. 20240 Approved with
modifications

9-16 923 & 929 Springdale Road (DH), Michelle Kraus. Realign the existing driveway and create a new driveway for
the adjacent lot. 21009 Approved

1-17 929 Springdale Road (DH), Kevin Maher, Linda Dunlavy, Allen Layson. Build a new house on a vacant lot. 21123
Approved with modifications

7-17 929 Springdale Road (DH), Cody Pless. Modify the existing CoA to decrease the size of some front windows,
increase the size of some rear windows, extend the left side of the building 4’ to the rear, add a window on the side of
that extension, install a basement access well behind that extension and add windows in both gable ends of the
garage. 21699 Part approval, part denial

9-17 929 Springdale Road (DH), Cody Pless. Modify a previously approved CoA to change the grade of the driveway
and change the windows on the front fagade. 21835 Approved with modification

NOTE: The applicant has filed a new application to change the windows on the front of the house.
Since this is a remand, the new application will be treated as a separate item rather than the two
being combined.

As of November 7, the only new material provided by the applicant is a new survey & site plan
submitted November 2. The survey shows two of the appellant’s trees near the property line: a
double-trunked redbud tree in the front yard near the street and a 12” maple. The site plan
shows only the maple, located at a point approximately even with the middle of the new house.

The only new material provided by the appellant is an arborist report submitted 11-9. The report
states that there are several trees not identified on the survey and that the construction has
damaged the critical root zone of several of the trees. The arborist recommends that all the
appellants trees that will have their critical root zoned affected be shown on the survey and site
plan. He further recommends that:

e Impacts on trees greater than or equal to 20% should require tree prescriptive measures.
Based on calculated impacts, prescriptive measures should include fertilization on and
insecticidal sprays on a 2 month basis through construction. Impacts approximately 30% or
higher should trigger alternative design evaluation or removal of impacted trees.

e Exposed and damaged roots should be pruned properly to allow for root regeneration. A mulch
layer approximately 4” in depth should be applied to impacted CRZ areas in order to prevent
further desiccation. Intrusion into the SRP of any tree should not be allowed.

e Proper pruning should occur on failed limbs.



F. 929 Springdale Road (DH), Cody Pless
page two

The appellant submitted an arborist report with the September application. This report only
addressed the maple tree. This report also recommended injection of beneficial fungi, bacteria and
organics” and application of “paclobutrazol 2SC as a basal drench”.

Staff visited the site and identified about eight trees near the property line that might have their
critical root zones impacted by the work. Photos of these trees are in the file. Several cut roots were
evident, including at some from the magnolia set several yards back from the property line. The
closest oak appears to be the one in the center of the backyard. It appears to be far enough away
that it will not be affected by the work.

In September 2017 the HPC approved a CoA top modify the windows on the sides and rear of a
previously approved new house on this property and also approved a different grading plan for the
driveway. The applicant said the new plan would help preserve the trees just over the property line
to the north. The neighbor to the north, Gene Hurwitz, filed an appeal of the HPC’s decision. On
October 24, the Board of Commissioners affirmed the decision of the HPC related to the windows, but
remanded the consideration of the grading, with direction that the commission “fully consider the
arborist reports prepared for both the applicant and the appellant neighbor”. Staff has requested
arborist reports from both the applicant and the appellant.

One arborist report was included in the original application. The report was requested by a
representative of the applicant, but the report gives the location as that of the appellant. The report
only addresses a maple. The tree has lost a significant amount of roots and will take several years to
recover, but is in good condition and is a species tolerant of root damage. The arborist recommends
soil injections.

The applicant said that changing the grading as requested to better protect the root systems, but did
not provided a statement from the arborist, even though staff requested it several times.

The appellant has expressed special concern about root damage to a red oak in his yard. If it is the
oak in his backyard near the house the trunk is about 35’ from the property line.

Plan approved in September: Change the grading plan on the left (north) side of the house and in the
rear, resulting in lowering the garage floor by 3'. The applicant says this will help preserve the
neighbor's 24” maple tree located adjacent to the property line on that side. The applicant says this
was recommended by an arborist. Staff has repeatedly requested a statement from an arborist
confirming this, but it has not been provided.

The arborist report submitted by the applicant recommended other treatments to help save the tree,
but the application did not say these actions would be taken and they were not required in the CoA.

September Recommendation - The change in grade will not have a significant adverse effect
and might save the adjacent tree. This does not appear to have a substantial adverse effect,
appears to meet the guidelines and staff recommends approval of this aspect of the
application.




F. 929 Springdale Road (DH), Cody Pless

page three

Recommendation

The location of the driveway was approved earlier this year and the appeal period has passed. This
is only an appeal of the September decision. Staff recommends the application for changes to the
grading be approved as requested, with the modifications that:

1.

2.

4.

The survey and site plan be amended to show all the trees that might have their critical root
zoned impacted.

Impacts on trees greater than or equal to 20% should require tree prescriptive measures.
Based on calculated impacts, prescriptive measures should include fertilization on and
insecticidal sprays on a 2 month basis through construction. Impacts approximately 30% or
higher should removal of impacted trees, if agreed to by the appellant.

Exposed and damaged roots should be pruned properly to allow for root regeneration. A mulch
layer approximately 4” in depth should be applied to impacted CRZ areas in order to prevent
further desiccation.

Proper pruning should occur on failed limbs.

Relevant Guidelines

82

11.0

Trees (p78) Recommendation - The mature hardwood forest within the Druid Hills Local Historic District should be
perpetuated through a district-wide replanting program. Trees should be replaced when mature trees are lost to age
or damage or are removed for safety reasons. Replacement trees should be of identical or similar varieties to the
original trees. A diversity of tree types is recommended to perpetuate the existing character of most tree groupings.
Replacement trees of adequate size (1.5” caliper minimum) are recommended. Existing ordinances that provide for
the protection and replacement of the district’s tree resources should be applied to development activities within Druid
Hills.

Nonhistoric Properties (p93) Guideline - In reviewing an application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for a material
change to a nonhistoric building, the Preservation Commission should evaluate the change for its potential impacts to
any historic development (architecture and natural and cultural landscapes) in the area of influence of the nonhistoric
property. Guidelines presented in Section 7.0: Additions and new Construction are relevant to such evaluations.



e 404.371.2155 (o)

Lo § Clark Harrison Building
- 404.371.4556 (f) 1 330 W.Ponce de Leon Ave
DeKa]b ‘ LOUth DeKathCountyGa.gov % Decatur, GA 30030
Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY I Director
Michael Thurmond Andrew A. Baker, AICP

Application for Certificate of Appropriateness

Date Received: Application No.:
Address of Subject Praperty: ﬂﬁ_Sp:ms,dg.Lg_&gd, Ateata
Applicant; Codj Pless E-Mail; a L.

Applicant Mailing Address: /000  Qircle 38 ’P&rkwa%, Suile Hoo
Atlanke, G 30339

Applicant Phone(s): HoH - &Mgq-H4 94  EXT 8i02 Fax:

Applicant’s relationship to the owner: Owner 0 Architect: ¥ Contractor/Builder 0 Other O

R e R T T T T T T e T T T T T2 Ty T

Owner(s): iZﬂ_Sgcmﬁdah anj Trusk E-Mail: v ec

E-Mail:

Owner(s) Mailing Address: _2.4%& N eebn ﬁiah\agd Avense #2230 Adtleate G 30307

Owner(s) Telephone Number: qod- 3% -555]

Approximate age or date of construction of the primary structure on the property and any secondary structures affected by this
project: _New Consbaschinn

Nature of work (check all that apply):

New construction %  Demoliton 0  Addition O Moving a building O  Other building changes OO
New accessory building O  Landscaping [ Fence/Wall O  Other environmental changes OO
Sign installation or replacement O  Other O

Description of Work:

f .
AT \OV Blavk O 3' | Vot 8 OWAr EROHB v e rainig ﬂu dnd adlow Ve

{N@LO A\ 0 _De N 47 Save 6 on __, CROE F c q =l CJ(. 2188 Or\Da

MWMM@M_AQ 3'-0" Simukdted French Gustmin) Windouws.

This form must be completed in its entirety before the Planning Department accepts it. The form must be accompanied by
supporting documents (plans, material, color samples, photos, etc.). Provide eight (8) collated sets of the application form and all
supporting documentation. If plans/drawings are included, provide eight (8) collated sets on paper no larger than 11" x 17" and
three (3) additional sets at scale. All documents submitted in hard copy must also be submitted in digital form (.pdf format). All
relevant items from the application checklist must be addressed. An application which lacks any of the required attachments shall
be determined incomplete and will not be accepted.

3l Auaust 201}
Signature of Applicant/Date

Revised 1/26/17

Page 1 of 8




404.371.2155 (0) | Clark Harrison Building

s 404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
DeKalb County DeKalbCountyGa.gov | Decatur, GA 30030

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Authorization of a Second Party to Apply for a Certificate of Appropriateness

This form is required if the individual making the request is not the owner of the property.

(7 (We),

Tond Radlmann

being (owner) (owners) of the property 424 SPrm%dcu\e Road | Atlante ,
hereby delegate authority to  Cody Pless

to file an application in (my) (our) behalf.

T) Q?Qk/ 8/31/17

Signature of Owner/Date

Please review the following information

Approval of this Certificate of Appropriateness does not release the recipient from compliance with
all other pertinent county, state, and federal regulations.

Before making any changes to your approved plans, contact the preservation planner (404/371- 2155).
Some changes may fall within the scope of the existing approval, but others will require review by the
preservation commission. If work is performed which is not in accordance with your certificate, the
Preservation Commission will issue a cease and desist order and you may be subject to other penalties
including monetary fines and/or required demolition of the non-conforming work.

If your project requires that the county issue a Certificate of Occupancy at the end of construction, the
preservation planner will need to inspect the completed project to ensure that the work has been
completed in accord with the Certificate of Appropriateness. The review may be conducted either before
or after your building inspection. If you will be requiring a Certificate of Occupancy, please notify the
preservation planner when your project nears completion. If the work as completed is not the same as that
approved in the Certificate of Appropriateness you will not receive a Certificate of Occupancy. You may
also be subject to other penalties including monetary fines and/or required demolition of the non-
conforming work.

If you do not commence construction within twelve months of the date of approval, your Certificate of
Appropriateness will become void. You will need to apply for a new certificate if you still intend to do the
work.

Please contact the preservation planner, David Cullison (404/371-2155), if you have any questions.

Revised 1/26/17

Page 2 of 8




OBJECTIONS OF APPLICANT TO REMAND FROM BOC
AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The remanded appeal should not be heard by the HPC because the appeal to the BOC,
from which this matter is remanded, was untimely. The HPC decision was made September
18, 2017, and the appeal was filed October 9. Since the Code of Ordinances, Section 13.5-
12(c) requires appeals from HPC decisions be filed within 15 calendar days of a decision, the
appeal was clearly untimely—being 21 days afier the decision. The timing requirement for the
filing of an appeal is jurisdictional, such that the BOC lacked jurisdiction to hear an appeal
filed beyond the time allowed by law. Accord, Fortson v. Tucker, 307 Ga. App. 694
(2011)(Superior Court lacks jurisdiction to hear an untimely zoning appeal). Applicant raised
the untimeliness issues before the HPC. The BOC, like the ZBA in the case of City of Dumvoody
v. Discovery Practice Management, Inc., 338 Ga. App. 135 (2016), did not have jurisdiction to
hear the appeal of Mr. Hurwitz and any decision thereon is null and void as a matter of law.
Moreover. The BOC in its October 24, 2017, decision on remand requires the HPC to fully
consider the arborist reports prepare for both the applicant and the appellant neighbor”. There
was no report in the record from the appeliant neighbor. That report, as is evident from the file
on remand was not prepared until fully 14 days after the BOC remand. Since appeals are to be
reviewed on the record by the BOC, it is a gross abuse of discretion for the Board of
Commissioners to require the HPC to consider a report not part of the original record nor one

that had not even been in the record before the BOC. The original driveway location for 929



Springdale was approved in January of 2017, Presumably Mr. Hurwitz’s trees were in the same
location back in January of 2017. If he had an issue with grading for the driveway he should
have raised in back in January. On information and belief, he in fact did raise it in January but
the HPC nonetheless approved the application to build a new house with the driveway where it is

today. For all these reasons, the BOC decision is null, void and of no force and effect.

Should the HPC nonetheless move forward with consideration of the remanded appeal,
the Applicant has objections to the staff recommendation. While staff is recommending approval,
it is recommending so with conditions. Moreover, the conditions recommended would require
the Applicant to take action on Appellant’s property. The Appellant submits the following with

respect to the recommendations of staff:

¢ Requiring an applicant for a COA to perform work on adjoining property is outside the
scope of the HPC. There is nothing in the Design Guidelines or in the HPO that would
allow for such a condition.

e Any actual or anticipated damage to trees on an adjoining lot are matters for code
enforcement---this is a civil matter between Radlman and Hurwitz---. By requiring
Radlman to survey, treat, prune etc trees that are off site the HPC would essentially be
delegating its authority over COA matters to an individual citizen. If Radlman treats or
prunes a tree based on the requirements of these recommended conditions, will the
County or the HPC indemnify Radlman if Hurwitz is later unhappy with the treatment or
the pruning?

e The recommended conditions are grossly outside the scope of what the HPC is authorized
to do. Irealize that Hurwitz is upset but that is for him to work out with Radlman not for
the County to insert itself into this problem. The documentation provided does not
specify the exact location, size and species of trees to which the Appellant’s arborist
refers. No survey has been provided by the arborist or by Hurwitz.

o The DeKalb County Tree Ordinance only requires the identification of trees that are 18
inches DBH or more. Section 14-39e(1)(b). Moreover, it does not require a survey of the
neighboring property’s trees for obvious reasons. To do so, runs counter to common
sense and the limited jurisdiction of the HPC.



e The Arborguard report is too vague and ambiguous to enforce the recommended staff
conditions. It references “three hardwood species all approximately 20” in diameter and
two softwood species approximately 10 inches in diameter”.

For all the foregoing reasons, the HPC should refrain from going along with the staff
recommendations. Applicant is certainly willing to prune, treat, and otherwise care for any
damaged trees on his property but vigorously objects to being required to do so on another’s

property.
Respectfully submitted on behalf of the Applicant by:

LINDA DUNLAVY
DUNLAVY LA\‘?ROUP, LLC

_A ; ay
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November 7, 2017 Solutions ”.A

Naturally,

Eugene Hurwitz st
935 Springdale Road NE

Atlanta, Georgia 30306 Arbo rg uard
Re: Assessment of construction impacted trees Tree SpeCIahStS

OnOctober 31,2017 Arborguard performed a site visit to the previously mentioned address to assess the condition
of numerous trees along the property line with 929 Springdale Road NE. Subject trees are three hardwood
species all approximately 20” diameter at breast height (DBH) and two softwood species approximately 10” DBH.

During the field assessment, the following notes were made:

e A lLevel |l visual assessment concluded that all trees were at minimal in ‘FAIR’ condition prior to the start
of construction activities on the adjacent property. Recent construction related activity may alter this
condition rating.

e Many of the trees exhibited clear evidence that their critical root zones (CRZ) and possibly their structural
root plates (SRP) had been impacted significantly by grading activities.

e Some trees exhibited limb failure most likely from adjacent construction activities or tree removal.
Upon review of approved construction documents, the following notes were made:

e Subject trees are not identified on the existing conditions survey or on any other proposed site
development plans.

Through the synthesis of the field assessment and review of site development plans, the following conclusions
were made:

e Subject trees need to be identified on construction document plans so that proper CRZ and SRP impacts
can be calculated based on 1” DBH equals 1’ radius of CRZ.

e As shown on plans, the proposed driveway will pass through significant portions of the CRZ and SRP of
subject trees.

The following recommendations are being made to preserve subject trees:

e Impacts on trees greater than or equal to 20% should require tree prescriptive measures. Based on
calculated impacts, prescriptive measures should include fertilization and insecticidal sprays on a 2
month basis through construction. Impacts approximately 30% or higher should trigger alternative design
evaluation or removal of impacted trees.

e Exposed and damaged roots should be pruned properly to allow for root regeneration. A mulch layer
approximatively 4” in depth should be applied to impacted CRZ areas in order to prevent further
dessication. Intrusion into the SRP of any tree should not be allowed.

e Proper pruning should occur on failed limbs.
Respectfully,
Benjamin J KeéA
ISA Certified Arborist SO-7070A



Specimen Tree:

P.O. Box 76578
Sandy Springs, GA 30358

Phone # Web Site

404-374-8200 www.specimentree.net

E-mail

Rob@specimentree.net

Estimate

Date Estimate #

8/31/2017 663

Name / Address

Customer Phone

Customer E-mail

Jim Brown

JWB Properties, LLC
1525 Spring Street SE
Smyrna, GA 30080

R

Jjim@jwbproperties.com

Rep

Referral

RS

Appleseed

Description

Qty

Rate

To{al

Location:

Dr Gene Hurlwirtz
935 Springdale Rd
Atlanta, GA 30306

Soil inject beneficial fungi, bacteria and organics to aid
in the development and efficiency of the root system.
Apply paclobutrazol 2SC as a basal drench.

Maple with damaged root system on boundary with
construction site.

These treatments will generate new fibrous root system
by stimulating root development using chemical means
and improving soil conditions by driving beneficial
bacterial growth in the critical root zone. Root
development will begin within two weeks from
application and will continue for four years.

This tree has lost a significant amount of roots and will
require several years to recover. Good news is the tree
is in good shape and is a species tolerant of root
damage. The root crown malformation is likely due to
the decay of an adjacent stump and should not affect
the stability of this tree.

= =

Total




PERM. & TEMP. GROUND COVER

Pg DISTURBED AREA STABILIZATION
( WITH MULCHING ONLY )

MULCHING APP|

_ICATION REQUIREMENTS

MATERIAL RATE DEPTH
STRAW OR HAY 2—1/2 TONS/ACRE 6" T0 10
WOOD WASTE, . "
CHIPS, SAWDUST, | 6 TO 9 TONS/ACRE 2°T0 3
BARK

CUTBACK ASPHALT

1200 GAL/AC OR
1/4 GAL/SQ.YD.

POLYETHYLENE
FILM

SECURE WITH SOIL,
/ANCHORS, WEIGHTS

CUTBACK ASPHALT

SEE MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS

'S

GEOTEXTILES,
JUTE MATTING,
NETTING, ETC.

RECOMMENDATIONS

SEE MANUFACTURER'S

20

10

0

20

GRAPHIC SCALE — 17=20

GENERAL NOTES:

1) THE INSTALLATION OF EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES AND PRACTICES SHALL OCCUR PRIOR TO OR

CONCURRENT WITH LAND—DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.

2) EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES.
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE APPROVED PLAN DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR EFFECTIVE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL,
ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO CONTROL OR TREAT

THE SEDIMENT SOURCE.

4

TREE SAVE AREAS PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.
6) ALL TREE PROTECTION AREAS TO BE PROTECTED FROM SEDIMENTATION.

7) ALL TREE PROTECTION DEVICES TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO LAND DISTURBANCE AND MAINTAINED

UNTIL_FINAL LANDSC
9
1
1
PROTECTION AREA OR

RIGHT OF WAY.

A FINAL AS—BUILT LOT SURVEY REQUIRED PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
A FINAL AS—BUILT WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATE REQUIRED PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
DUMPSTERS AND/OR TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN STREET OR TREE

12) WATER QUALITY BMP(S) TO BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL LANDSCAPING.
13) ALL COLLECTED WATER SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE WATER QUALITY BMP(S)

14) NO WATER QUALITY BMP(S) ALLOWED IN UNDISTURBED STREAM BUFFERS OR TREE SAVE/CRITICAL ROOT ZONE.
15) WORK HOURS AND CONSTRUCTION DELIVERIES ARE:

MONDAY—FRIDAY 7:

SATURDAY

00am-—7:00pm

8:00am—5:00pm

IF FULL

33 ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE ON-—SITE INSPECTOR.
ALL LOTS/SITES WITH 2' OF FILL OR GREATER WILL REQUIRE A COMPACTION CERTIFICATE BY A PROFESSIONAL
REGISTERED ENGINEER PRIOR TO A BUILDING PERMIT AND/OR PRIOR TO FOOTERS BEING POURED.

5) LOCATE AND FIELD STAKE ALL UTILITIES, EASEMENTS, PIPES, FLOOD LIMITS, STREAM BUFFERS, AND

APING.
83 ALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING TO BE INSPECTED DAILY AND REPAIRED OR REPLACED AS NEEDED.
o)
1

Hard Surface
Public Road

CRUSHED STONE CONSTRUCTION EXIT

16) | GORDON C. STORY, JR. CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED AFTER A SITE VISIT TO THE
LOCATIONS DESCRIBED HEREIN BY MYSELF OR MY AUTHORIZED AGENT, UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION.

N.S.AA. R—2 (1.5"-3.57)
Coarse Aggregate

LEGEND

which will prevent tracking or flow of mud onto
public rights of way. This may require periodic
top dressing with 1.5 — 3.5 inch stone,

as conditions demand, and repair and/or

cleanout of any structures to trap sediment.
All materials spilled, dropped, washed,

0'4/_ or tracked from vehicles or site

N, ONto roadways, or into storm
% drains must be removed

immediately.

L0
et

) o“i .
D6 CX) Required

- ~ IPF = 1/2” REBAR FOUND
~ > IPS = 1/2” REBAR PIN SET
< e N LL = LAND LOT
) LLL = LAND LOT LINE
R 51 6?5 /7 AN P.L. = PROPERTY LINE
$ . CL = CENTERLINE
‘g@" Sd1—c S 444137 E/ \ KR O ) B.L. = BUILDING LINE
\ \Q%l.@ > A R/W = RIGHT—OF—WAY
S — — e — = — x — v " — v x x " e VS e S.S.E. = SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT
60 PROPOSED DRIVE PROPOSED 6° WOOD FENCE \\ EX. ROCK WALL ¥ ! aﬁ = Mamrétgs EASEMENT
& — = 968 C.B. = CATCH BASIN
el B = - | J.B. = JUNCTION BOX
Q ASEMENT] j HW = HEADWALL
éﬁé Q%L - /| Wikoow 962.3 @ Je7° D.l. = DROP INLET
N n T WELL o \ PN %5 PP = POWER/UTILITY POLE
y o ol & \ o £ = INVERT ELEVATION
2 2 /\%\/ S o 966 F.F.E = FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
/ En Id qé‘;q? a8 Ea] F.F.B. = FINISHED FLOOR BASEMENT
> Ao & F.F.G. = FINISHED FLOOR GARAGE
, y N >Eno NV ESBE BOC = BACK OF CURB
‘ 19.8% /'MPACT 3 S|lEgo ® oo EP = EDGE OF PAVEMENT
R 9 3 9% x N/F = NOW OR FORMERLY
: e 3 o Py . P.0.B. = POINT OF BEGINNING
o7 P~ o | [ 1] N &2 . P 7 —SS— = SANITARY SEWER LINE/PIPE
KN 94,7 Ll m 0 ©
T o Q oA Qe isw o0 —X—X—X— = FENCE LINE
\ o o Rl © —O0— = FLOOD HAZARD ZONE LINE
K 1 13.9%! IMPACT /)8 7 964 = STORM SEWER LINE/PIPE
/ / S %1 O L PoOL DECK 962.3(3 —W— = WATER LINE
A 5 —G— = GAS LINE
S== -/ N 062 1 e 3_P AORP%iER[z\GE CM = CONCRETE MONUMENT
\ / o SCREEN . C.E. = CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT
/ Zae ot (| ¥ o2 o AR
7/ \Y o fp oIS ) TIE = Oomb DR T e,
g \ o =
9 R——— @ \ | ? 3 % WD = WOOD DECK
_ ’ : ' \ . — i3 CO = CLEAN OUT
121.8% IMPA *\*\o \ 8.5" B.L. J—’——_ " 6d x 30w x 18L
T x x x% — (\’ y 2 e ~
\ B 964 / 954 /,‘ﬁ s = , PROPOSED 6 WOOD FENCE 1.) DOWN DRAINS SHALL HAVE POSITIVE SLOPE
\ 7 o / \ & $ AWAY FROM FOUNDATION.
o N 44°41°47"W ¢ oA _—::'— - o g S = - z ' EX. ROCK = . OBSERVATION WELL
N s ’ = = | l/ NEX. BLK) WALL 7 960 ' WALL g WITH OPEN
_-~7218.70 o g \ y @ KL WS T g BOTTOM ,
- 2 2 \\ 12.8% IMPACT , \ 957 =P 960 3 /—2 FILL
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE 8 8 N g \ T64% IMPACT 2 _ -
, . ~o 7 « y Q4 OUTLET TO
> > N - vz EXISTIN
S~ | GROUND== L=
Q" Ll 88
NO GRADED SLOPE SHALL EXCEED \3H:1V o 955 \ Lo
o2}
2 =
ON ALL DISTURBED AREAS \/\ oL
Y O%
\ \ 96‘0 EO
TOP & SIDES OF PIT T <0
~ 3 — 8 FEET OF STONE
Ds1||Ds2||Ds3| | Ds4 BE _LINED WITH NON=WOVEN " 409 voID STORAGE
LOT AREA: FILTER FABRIC PRE—WASHED
STONE PIT DETAILN.TS.
DISTURBED AREA = 22,350 sf. 47,668 sf. PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: WATER QUALITY CALCULATIONS: 2.) DOWN SPOUTS SHALL NOT BE DISCHARGE
0.513 ACRES 1.094 ACRES CLOSER THAN 5’ FROM FOUNDATION
* HOUSE = 3860 sf. AREA TO BE TREATED = 12,885 sf.
oeces roadeost vwourcs lnting oten by Nesores Aenn Remorks DRIVEWAY = 5800 sf. VOLUME REQUIRED = 12884 x 0.1 = 1288.5 CU FT MAINTENANCE:
- Rates 1/- pls Areo 3/ Planting Datos § POOL/PATIO = 1750 sf. GRAVEL TRENCH TO BE UTILIZED 1) INSPECT GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS REMOVING ACCUMULATED LEAVES AND DEBRIS
Rag. (Solid ines indicats optimum dates, of e GARAGE = 915 sf. B - CLEANING LEAF REMOVAL SYSTEM(S)
Ds3 T omn dotted fines indicate permissibie .52 E3 :  gs8% PORCHES = 580 sf. VOID RATIO = 1288.6/0.40 = 3222 CU FT REQ. 2) IF APPLICABLE, INSPECT PRETREATMENT DEVICES FOR SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION.
but marginal dates) FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT: ayy 5o B8z TOTAL = 12,885 sf. TRENCH DIMENSIONS: 6d x 30w x 18L REMOVE ACCUMULATED TRASH AND DEBRIS.
J[F[u[a[n[]a[Aa]s]o]N o EZ3 oz e HET ’ 8 3) INSPECT WATER QUALITY DEVICES AFTER A LARGE RAIN TO INSURE
BN, PENSAGOLA - 166000 serd por pourd. Low THIS PROPERTY IS NOT WITHIN A FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS PER £c3 L 300" AuRE v g¢Z STANDARD 710 LOT COVERAGE = 27.0% GRAVEL VOLUME = 3240 CU FT OVERFLOW IS OPERATING AND FLOW IS NOT
Coreter | ooe 4 | vy, Pt with & compan— THE FIRM FLOOD HAZARD MAP OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, STORAGE PROVIDED = 1296 CU FT CAUSING PROBLEMS.
o oy come [ D e e, COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 13089C 0064 J, DATED 12/08/16 oG
perennials Jlrlmlalulalal alsloln I M':r‘:rﬁshepis;;clge I;;ps;dm PAVEMENT
BAHIA, WILMINGTON
(Paspalum notatum) M-L Same as above
alone or with 60 Ibs. 1.4 Ib. P ” :
mporary cover . .7 Ib. 4, N
- e o 7R SILT FENCE TYPES /O DR P TREE INVENTORY:
nnials Jlrlmlalulelolalsloln o TABLE 6-13.2 DITCH SECTION NOT . : B
B('é';:“"‘;’d"o‘-" ggm";g":) 10 Ibs. 02 b. g 1,787,000 seed per pound. WIDTH OF FABRIC USE Z TO BE FILLED 12" bREMOULDED SAVED: REMOVED:
Quick cover. Low growing TYPE A (387) 1)ON DEVELOPMENTS WHERE THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT IS GREATER THAN O EXPANSION JOINT ” ” »
Hulled seed 5 . ot b prisalo il it . 28" OAK — 8.6 UNITS 9" MAGNOLIA — 2.4 UNITS 30" POPLAR 28" 0AK 38" OAK
it oer Good for athletic fialds. gmﬁ?m?sio’;g%lw IS STEEPER THAN 3:1. ‘ UNCURBED STREETS o 1°X4" BD. 117 MAPLE — 3.2 UNITS 13" GUM — 4.0 UNITS 14" HICKORY 17" MAGNOLIA 25" 0AK
perennials TYPE B (229 1) ON PROJECTS, SUCH AS RESIDENTIAL HOME SITES OR SMALL COM— SHOULDER _GUTTER LINE o a 11" OAK — 3.2 UNITS 20  HARDWOOD — 5.4 UNITS 10" GUM 15" MAPLE 21" OAK
BERMUDA, COMMON MERCIAL DEVOPMENTS, WHERE THE LIFE OF THE PROECT IS LESS LNE 0P OF BACK 2°X4" POST 38" OAK — 15.8 UNITS 26" HARDWOOD — 7.4 UNITS 37" OAK — DDH 15" OAK — DDH 21" MAPLE
(Cynodon dactylon) 0k 02k | P Plant with winter annuals. DWNERE WIE SLOPE GRADINT IS LESS AN R EOWLTO . | AT T SLoPE 28 OAK — 8.6 UNITS 17, MIMOSA — 4.8 LINITS 48" OAK — DDH 30" OAK — DDH 16" GUM
Unhuliedsdsd c = 10” CHERRY — 3.2 UNITS 37" MAPLE — 15.0 UNITS 12" OAK
it she o Plant with Toh fescve. i wovon wre  SLOPE GRADENT 15 STEEPER THAN 3o e AT 16" HICKORY — 4.8 UNITS 11/12" MIMIOSA — 6.0 UNITS
with other roiforceman i 26" PINE — 7.4 UNITS
perennials Jlrim[am|s]u]a]s]|o|n |p 31" OAK — 10.4 UNITS 117 PINE — 3.1 UNITS
BE?MUI:;' SP‘?ING?Q ) 40 cu. ft. 0.9 cu. ft. M-L et | A cub_ic foot contains POST SlZE Q@* 16” MAPLE — 4.8 UNITS
Midiand, or Tift 44 sod plugs 3" * 3 cubic feet or approximately MINIMUM LENGTH TYPE OF POST SIZE OF PQST CURBED STREETS 130.3 UN'TS SAVED
Coartol, Common, P 800 ;::-1’-“ wbove TYPE A s Zt:KFr WoOoD s'n:;t.m. 2:’” 369” DBH SAVED
c - - DRIVEWAYS FOR LOTS ABOVE OR BELOW STREET LEVEL, WHERE STREETS HAVE CURB
T 78 c Southen Coastal Plain_only STEEL 1.3L8./FTMN. ARE ToAYBE CONSTRUCTED TO AN ELEVATION 6" ABOVE THE GUTTER LINE AT THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS: SPECIMEN REPLACEMENT:
FESCUE, TALL 227,000 seed per pound. Use TFE B 3 SOFT WaoD 2°DIA. OR 22 NORMAL SHOULDER LINE, OR TOE OF BACK SLOPE AS INDICATED
(Festuca arundinacea) 50 Ibs. 1.1 Ib. M-L = alone only on better sites. STEEL J75LB./FT.MIN. SPECIMEN TREES REMOVED
alone Not for droug:? soils. Mix with TYPE C 4 STEEL 1.3LB./FT.MIN. = :
A S o T N I ReES SAVED: REQUIREMENT MET
Not for heavy use areas or FASTEN ERS FOR WOOD POSTS ’ 30': POPLAR
athletic fields. TABLE 6-13.4
MR Ao D GAUGE CROWN LEGS STAPLES,/POST ] OR TOTAL = 96" DBH
Species Broadcost source in esource Areas WRE STAPLES  17MIN. 3/4"WIDE 1/2"LONG 5MIN. » _ » » — »
Species Nl Tmo4 Planting Dates by Rphnﬁn Al;um GAUGE LENGTH BUTTON HEADS NAIL/POST STANDARD 709 | VARWBLE WIDTH " 120” x 1.094 = 132" DBH REQUIRED 96" x 1.5 143- DBH REQUIRED
- o drea 8/ (Soiid tines ;,,'.,mé‘—o,,ﬁm.{m.dm Remarks NALS N - /4 N, D0 NOT EXCEED 25 WARP 4CONC 369" DBH SAVED; REQUIREMENT MET SURPLUS = 221" DBH
Acre 1000 dotted lines indicate permissible e MINIMUM OF & SIDEWALK TO 223" SURPLUS » » »
DS 2 - f but marginal dotes.) NOTE: FILTER FABRIC MAY ALSO BE ATTACHED TO THE POST BY WIRE, CORD, AND POCKETS DRIVEWAY GRADE 2217 — 144" = 77 SUPLUS REMAINING
o lrlufafulofslalsfolno DETAIL : SILT FENCE 1 ) \ J 2) 15 x 1.094 = 16.5 UNITS REQUIRED
s = T RN dares . iy rocn 5 fo T BvcK OF sEwx , ' N 130.3 UNIT SAVED: REQUIREMENT MET
ore c s, % oo for A SCALE: NONE weone ! vonoure eone i 3) THREE FRONT YARD TREES REQUIRED
=z
=
TR L TR NG g ; REQUIREMENT MET
QATS 4 bu. 29 |b. 6"CONCRETE El J -
na sativa (128 1bs) ML 13,000 seod per pound. Use z % Active tree protective fence.
(ave ) o
alone 1 bu. 0.7 Ib. P on productive soils. Not as i ] :
in mixtures (32 1be.) ¢ Minterhardy s fye or barley T SIDE VIEW i e TRANSITION CURS \
JIF[m|Aa|m|ufa]als]|ofn]D e 4’ MAX.0.C. 5
(:;e ceredle) |3 pu 39 b b TIE | covr. oroughe cerert and z FRBRIC NOTE T c o R e : Alternotive Tree Tencing
i (168 ba) c 1 o a1 = EwggEgAgﬁﬁcj USE 36 D.O.T. R .1/2" PREMOULDED
in mixtures 1/2 bu. 08 Ib. REMNNERREEME " APPROVED FABRIC “éﬁ.i@'.fﬁ“ﬂiﬁ? EXPANSION JOINT KEEP OUT SIGN TO BE POSTED
&) T =L USE STEEL POSTS
ree - 227,000 ssed par pound. Donse GE D EE AXD REPOUR MONOLTHC Wit DRVEWRY
alone Ibs. .9 Ib. cover. Very competitive and |-
: 40 s oo b P not tor{)e used in mixtures FRONT VlEW NOTE—WATER METERS ARE PROHIBITED
¢ — [ — ALL CONCRETE TO BE CLASS "A” 3000 PSI WITHIN SIDEWALK. COORDINATE
METER PLACEMENT WITH THE
J|F|M|A|MJJ]J|A|S|O|N|D WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT
RYE 80 Ibs. 1.4 Ib. M-L
clone ° - drougrty shem. ek MAINTENANCE NOTE :
-—— or The exit shall be maintained in a condition

GSWC GEORGIA SOIL AND WATEH
———— CONSERVATION COMMISSI]

GORDON C STORY JR
LEVEL II CERTIFIED DESIGN PROFESSI

CERTIFICATION NUMBER_ 000000016

ISSUED; /05 EXPIRES 0
%/ﬁéwa /20/17

SIGNATURE PATE

Geotextile Underliner

(ALPHA LAND SERVICES

P.0. BOX 1651
LOGANVILLE,GA. 30052
ENGINEERING * LAND SURVEYING

OFF: 770.696.4054 EMAIL: ROBERTOALPHASURVEYOR.COM

SITE PLAN FOR:

929 SPRINGDALE ROAD

TAX PARCEL #18—001-—06—015

REVISION: 03/27/17; 05/08/17

05/15/17; 06/20/17

REF. PLAT: PB. P.

LAND LOT: 1 LOT: 20 & 2BLOCK: 4 |

DISTRICT: 18TH SUB: DRUID HILLS
DEKALB COUNTY

GEORGIA

FIELD DATE: AREA = 1.094 ACRES

PLAT DATE: _ 03/17/17 lJoB No. 17—03—89




/ GRID NORTH (GA. WEST ZONE)
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MH
TOP—964.59
IN—954.93
oUT-954.81

ABBREVIATIONS ~
ABELIA HOS = HOSTA
AUCUBA HLY = HOLLY
AMERICAN HOLLY HYD = HYDRANGEA
AZALEA IMP = IMPATIENS
BARBERRY IPE = IRON PIN FOUND
BEECH JAS = JASMINE
BEGONIA JHY = JAPANESE HOLLY
BURFORD HOLLY M = JAPANESE MAPLE
BIRCH JUN = JUNIPER
BRADFORD PEAR LIR = LIRIOPE
BOXWOOD [L = LAWN LIMITS
CALADIUM MAG = MAGNOLIA
CAMELLIA MAP = MAPLE
COTONEASTER MIM = MIMOSA
CEDAR OGH = OREGON GRAPE HOLLY
CHERRY P = PINE
CHINESE HOLLY PEC = PECAN
CHESTNUT PO = POST OAK
CHESTNUT OAK POP = POPLAR
= CHERRY LAUREL RB = REDBUD
= CLEAN OUT RO = RED OAK
= CRAPE MYRTLE RT = RED TIP
= DWARF GARDENIA SG = SWEET GUM
= DOWNSPOUT SP = SPRUCE
= DOGWOOD SPK = SPRINKLER
= ELAEAGNUS SW = SOURWOOD
= ELECTRIC METER UDS = UNDERGROUND DOWNSPOUT
= EXTERIOR THRESHOLD — UNK = UNKNOWN
= FINISH FLOOR VLIR = VARIEGATED LIRIOPE
= GOLDEN EUONYMUS VP = VARIEGATED PRIVET
= GROUND LIGHT FIXTURE WAO = WATER OAK
= GAS METER WILO = WILLOW OAK
= HACKBERRY WL = WILLOW
= HEMLOCK WO = WHITE OAK
= HICKORY WP = WHITE PINE
HH = HELLER! HOLLY
LEGEND
IPE = 1/2” REBAR FND.
IPS = 1/2” REBAR SET
RW. = RIGHT OF WAY
SSE = SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT
DE = DRAINAGE EASEMENT
—_ L.LL. = LAND LOT LINE
CL. = CENTERLINE
CT = CRIMP TOP PIPE
OT = OPEN TOP PIPE
CMP = CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
RCP = REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
Il DI = DROP INLET
JB = JUNCTION BOX
MH = MANHOLE
e CB = CATCH BASIN
BM = BENCHMARK
- PP = POWER POLE
v FH = FIRE HYDRANT
CMF = CONCRETE MONUMENT FND.
B.C. = BACK OF CURB
EP. = EDGE OF PAVEMENT
—x——x—x—x— FEN = FENCE
2 O.H. = OVERHEAD ELEC. SERVICE LINE
B.L. = BUILDING LINE
P U.G. = UNDERGROUND POWER LINE
O TX = TRANSFORMER
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BOUNDARY AND TOFPOGRAFHIC SURVEY FOR

JOHN k. LYNCH

(BEING LOTS 20 & 21, BLOCK 4 OF DRUID HILLS)
PARTIALLY IN CITY OF ATLANTA
LOCATED IN LAND LOT 71, 18th DISTRICT &

LAND [OT] 247, 15th DISTRICT, CITY OF AILANTA

DEKALE COUNTY, GEORGIA
SERPTEMBER 4, 2008 1°=20"
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GENERAL NOTES~

THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED
HAS AN ANGULAR ERROR OF 10 SECONDS PER ANGLE
POINT AND A PRECISION RATIO OF 1 IN 24,649. IT
HAS BEEN ADJUSTED USING THE COMPASS RULE.

EQUIPMENT USED TO OBTAIN THESE MEASUREMENTS
WAS A TOPCON GTS—235.

THE DATA SHOWN ON THIS PLAT HAS A CLOSURE
PRECISION RATIO OF 1 IN 374,678

ALL |.P.’s ARE %" REBARS.

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE
GEORGIA STATE PLANE CO—-ORD. SYSTEM.

ACCORDING TO THE CURRENT °F.I.A. OFFICIAL FLOOD
HAZARD MAP”, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 13089C 0064
H, DATED MAY 7, 2001, THIS PROPERTY IS NOT IN
AN AREA HAVING SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARDS.

* PER DEED AND PLAT RECORDS;
NO MONUMENT FOUND.

REFERENCE: DB 12356, PG. 234
ALL MATTERS OF TITLE ARE EXCEPTED.

THIS SURVEY WAS PREFPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT
OF A TITLE SEARCH. THERE MAY BE EASEMENTS OR
OTHER ENCUMBRANCES NOT SHOWN.

THE SURVEY AND PLAT SHOWN HEREON IS NOT INTENDED
FOR USE OR RELIANCE BY ANY PARITIES OR ENTITIES NOT
SPECIFICALLY LISTED IN THE TITLE. UNAUTHORIZED THIRD
PARTIES SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD BARTON SURVEYING, INC.
HARMLESS AGAINST ANY AND ALL  LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSS ARISING
OUT OF, OR RELATED TO, RELIANCE BY ANY THIRD PARTY ON ANY
WORK PERFORMED THEREUNDER, OR THE CONTENIS OF THE SURVEY.

AREA = 100,487 SQ. FT.
2.307 ACRES

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA = 13,818 SQ. FT.
= 13.8% TOTAL LOT AREA

( JOB # 08—131 | DRAWN BY: JE | CHECKED BY: TD

FIELD DATE: 09—04-08 | PLAT PREPARED: 09—09—08

7

BARTON SURVEYING

1500 PALM STREET
CANTON, GEORGIA 30115
(770) 345-2810
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LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS FOR 929 SPRINGDALE ROAD
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LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS FOR 929 SPRINGDALE ROAD

8-0" LOWER WINDOWS
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DeKalb County Government

Historic Preservation Commission
330 Ponce De Leon Avenue Suite 500 Planming T

i Decatur, GA 30030
Vichacl L Thurmond 404/371-2155 or 404/371-2835(Fax)

Chief Executive Officer

September 21, 2017

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

SITE ADDREC 929 Springdale RD
Atlanta, GA 30306

PARCEL ID: 18-001-06-015

APPLICATION DA September 1, 2017

APPLICAN Cody Pless

MAILING ADDRE 1000 Circle 75 Parkway Suite 400

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE DEKALB COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION, AT ITS REGULARLY SCHEDULED PUBLIC MEETING ON SEPTEMBER 18,
2017, REACHED THE FOLLOWING DECISION ON THIS APPLICATION:

ACTION: MODIFIED APPROVAL

1. Substitute 3'0" simulated French casement windows on the sides and rear of the building in
place of the previously approved 3'4" true French casement windows. The use of these windows
on the front of the house was not approved.

2. Change the grading plan on the left (north) side of the house and in the rear, resulting in
lowering the garage floor by 3' and helping to protect the neighbors' tree near the property line.



Decision of the DeKalb County Historic Preservation Commission

Name of Applicant: Cody Pless

Address of Property: 929 Springdale Road

Date(s) of hearing if any: September 18, 2017

Case Number: 21835

& Approved O Denied O Deferred

Approval: The Historic Preservation Commission, having considered the submissions made

on behalf of the applicant and all other matters presented to the Preservation Commission finds
that the proposed change(s) will not have a substantial adverse effect on the aesthetic, historic,
or architectural significance and value of the historic district and hereby approves the issuance
of a certificate of appropriateness.

Any conditions or modifications are shown below.

MPursuant to Code of DeKalb County, § 13.5-8(3), the Preservation Commission has
considered the historical and architectural value and significance; architectural style; scale;

height; setback; landscaping; general design; arrangement; texture and materials of the
architectural features involved and the relationship of such texture and materials to the exterior
architectural style; pertinent features of other properties in the immediate neighborhood, as
prescribed generally by county code and specifically by the district design guidelines.

o This application relates to an existing building, pursuant to the authority granted to the
Preservation Commission by Code of DeKalb County, § 13.5-8(3), the Preservation
Commission has also used the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Historic Preservation
Projects, including the Standards for Rehabilitation therein as a guidelines. The Preservation
Commission finds that all relevant guidelines have been met.

Additional pertinent factors:

1. Substitute 3'0” simulated French casement windows on the sides and rear of the building in
place of the previously approved 3’4" true French casement windows. The use of these
windows on the front of the house was not approved.

2. Change the grading plan on the left {(north) side of the house and in the rear, resulting in
lowering the garage floor by 3’ and helping to protect the neighbors’ tree near the property
line.

Application is approved with conditions or modifications Mwithout conditions or modifications O.



929 Springdale Road
Conditions or modifications {if applicable):

Denial: The Preservation Commission has determined that the proposed material changes in
appearance would have a substantial adverse effect on the aesthetic, historic or architectural

significance and value of the historic property or the historic district O/or, the applicant has not

provided sufficient information for the Preservation Commission to approve the application 0.
Specifically, the Preservation Commission finds as follows:

Deferral: The Preservation Commission has deferred action on this application for the following
reasons:

The application will be re-heard by the Historic Preservation Commission at its meeting on

Date: %i@&f Signature: /7 Z,

Chair, DeKalb Counft
Historic Preservation Commission



DeKalb County Historic Preservation Commission
Monday, September 18, 2017 - 7:00 p.m.

Staff Report
Regular Agenda

Q. 929 Springdale Road (DH), Cody Pless. Modify a previously approved CoA to change the grade

of the driveway and change the windows on the front facade. 21835

Vacant. (18-001-06-015)

This property is in the Druid Hills National Register Historic District and Druid Hills Character Area

1.

10-15 923 Springdale Road (DH), John & Elizabeth Lynch. Divide the property into two lots. 20240 Approved with
modifications

9-16 923 & 929 Springdale Road (DH), Michelle Kraus. Realign the existing driveway and create a new driveway for
the adjacent lot. 21009 Approved

1-17 929 Springdale Road (DH), Kevin Maher, Linda Dunlavy, Allen Layson. Build a new house on a vacant lot. 21123
Approved with modifications

7-17 929 Springdale Road (DH), Cody Pless. Modify the existing CoA to decrease the size of some front windows,
increase the size of some rear windows, extend the left side of the building 4’ to the rear, add a window on the side of
that extension, install a basement access well behind that extension and add windows in both gable ends of the
garage. 21699 Part approval, part denial

The applicant proposes modifying the CA approved in January to:

1. Allow the use of 3'0” simulated French casement windows in place of the previously approved 3'4”
true French casement windows.

2. Change the grading plan on the left (north) side of the house and in the rear, resulting in lowering
the garage floor by 3'. The applicant says this will help preserve the neighbor's 24” red oak tree
located adjacent to the property line on that side. Although not shown on the site plan presented
with this application, the tree was shown on the January site plan, where it is identified as ‘24" ro’.
Staff has provided an enlarged copy of the relevant section of that site plan.

The arborist report submitted with the application recommends other treatments to help save the
tree, but the application does not specifically say these actions will be taken.

Text below is from July 2017

1. Reduce the ground floor front windows from 3'4” wide French casement windows to 3’ casement

windows. This also applies to windows on both sides of the house and on the garage.

2. Change windows in the center rear dormer.

3. Extend the ground floor of the left (north) wing by 4. The upper level floor plan was drawn so that it
extended 4’ beyond the end of the ground floor, so the ground floor extension is required to support it.
Install a casement window in the upper level of the left wing.

Install an access well behind the left wing to allow basement access. The only part of this that will be
able grade will be the railing.
6. Install a casement window in each gable end of the garage.

ok



Q. 929 Springdale Road (DH), Cody Pless

page two

July Recommendation
The change to the windows is not appropriate. It is not in character with other houses in the

neighborhood. This change would have a substantial adverse effect and would not comply with guidelines
7.2.3 and 7.2.8. Staff recommends denial of this part of the application. The other changes will not have
a substantial adverse effect and appear to comply with the guidelines. Staff recommends approval of
those parts of the application.

September Recommendation

The change in grade will not have a significant adverse effect and might save the adjacent tree. This
does not appear to have a substantial adverse effect, appears to meet the guidelines and staff
recommends approval of this aspect of the application.

Although the proposed faux French casement windows appear to be a good substitute for true
French casement, the windows are narrower than what was approved. The change in window width
affects the appearance of the facade both by increasing the amount of brick and making the windows
appear taller. The modification to the windows does not meet the guidelines and would have a
substantial adverse effect on the house and the historic district. Staff recommends denial of this part
of the application.

Relevant Guidelines

7.2.3

7.2.8

11.0

Shape. Building Elements (p68) Guideline - The principal elements and shapes used on the front facade of a
new building should be compatible with those of existing buildings in the area of influence, if dominant
patterns are present.

Individual Architectural Elements (p73) Guideline - New construction and additions should be compatible
and not conflict with the predominant site and architectural elements—and their design relationships—of
existing properties in the area of influence.

Nonhistoric Properties (p93) Guideline - In reviewing an application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for a
material change to a nonhistoric building, the Preservation Commission should evaluate the change for its
potential impacts to any historic development (architecture and natural and cultural landscapes) in the area
of influence of the nonhistoric property. Guidelines presented in Section 7.0: Additions and new
Construction are relevant to such evaluations.



DeKalb County Government

Historic Preservation Commission
330 Ponce De Leon Avenue Suite 500 Planming T

i Decatur, GA 30030
Vichacl L Thurmond 404/371-2155 or 404/371-2835(Fax)

Chief Executive Officer

September 15, 2017

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

SITE ADDREC 929 Springdale RD
Atlanta, GA 30306

PARCEL ID: 18-001-06-015

APPLICATION DA October 28, 2016

APPLICAN Michelle Krauss

MAILING ADDRE 245 Highland Ave Suite 230-367

Atlanta, GA 30307

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE DEKALB COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION, AT ITS REGULARLY SCHEDULED PUBLIC MEETING ON JANUARY 17, 2017,
REACHED THE FOLLOWING DECISION ON THIS APPLICATION:

ACTION: MODIFIED APPROVAL

1. Build a Tudor style house with an attached garage. The house will be clad with brick and
roofed with TruSlate except for the rear screened porch, the garage, several dormers and
shallow rear slopes, which will be roofed with standing metal seam roofing. The house will be
approximately 36' tall from the grade in front of the threshold, with the threshold roughly 1.4
above grade. All windows will be aluminum-clad with simulated divided lights.

2. Construct a 17' by 34' swimming pool and adjacent terrace. Install a fence or wall around the
pool.

3. The front drive will be concrete with the section near the street remaining as it is and curving in
front of the house where it widens to 12'. A small turnaround will be added near the northwest
corner of the house with a low hedge planted on the street side of the turnaround. The driveway
will lead to a paved parking area behind the house.

4. Install a 6' tall wooden fence around the backyard, connecting to the house near the rear on
both sides.

5. A brick and iron fence, a small pool, a deck and a small accessory building will be demolished.
6. Remove thirteen trees. If any additional oaks need to be removed from the front yard due to
disease or decay, they will be replaced with 3" oaks.

Modifications from the original drawings are that all windows that are large enough will be further



divided by adding vertical mullions, that corbeling be added to the parapets at the gable ends,
that downspouts be added where appropriate, that the chimney representation in the front and
right elevations be corrected, that the header of the front door be the same height as the header
of the small window to its left (roughly 8'), that the front porch have a lintel rather than an arch,
that the light patterns of the transoms over the windows reflect the pattern of the window below
them, that the right rear wing of the house be roofed with TruSlate except for the rear screened
porch, the garage, several dormers and shallow rear slopes, which will be roofed with standing
metal seam roofing and that the applicant has the option to add a transom above the front door.
Revised plans reflecting these changes must be provided.



Cullison, David

From: Nicolas Bohorquez <nbohorquez@williamsteusink.com>

Sent: Monday, October 23, 2017 4:59 PM

To: Jester, Nancy; Rader, Jeff; Johnson, Larry L.; Bradshaw, Stephen R,; Johnson, Mereda D.;
Gannon, Kathie; Adams, Gregory (Commissioner)

Cc: CEO Michael Thurmond; Baker, Andrew; Cullison, David; Brantley, O.V.; Sanders,
Barbara H.; Eugene Hurwitz

Subject: Appeal No. 2017-1011: Notice of Opposition and Constitutional Objection

Attachments: 2017.10.23 - Notice of Opposition and Constitutional Objections - SIGNED.pdf

Good Afternoon, Commissioners:

I trust you are all well. This firm represents Dr. Eugene Hurwitz concerning the above-referenced appeal on the
Board's agenda for tomorrow morning. As Dr. Hurwitz recently retained our services, | apologize for the last-
minute nature of this correspondence.

Dr. Hurwitz is the owner of that property located at 935 Springdale Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30329, adjacent to
and adjoining 929 Springdale Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30329. Dr. Hurwitz opposes that Certificate of
Appropriateness granted by the Historic Preservation Commission on September 18th that forms the basis of
this appeal.

Attached, please find Dr. Hurwitz's Notice of Opposition and Constitutional Objection. Please add this letter
to the file of the above-referenced matter in order to preserve the rights of Dr. Hurwitz.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have.

Regards,

Nicolas Bohorquez

xl

The High House

309 Sycamore Street

Decatur, Georgia 30030

Direct Dial: (404) 458-4098
Facsimile: (404) 378-6049
nbohorquez@williamsteusink.com

This communication is CONFIDENTIAL and solely for intended recipients. If you are not an intended
recipient, your receipt of this communication is the result of an inadvertent or unauthorized disclosure. Sender
reserves and asserts all rights to confidentiality and privileges that are applicable and for violations

thereof. Accordingly, immediately DESTROY all copies of the email and attachments, and NOTIFY the
sender of your receipt of this email. DO NOT review, copy, or rely on in any way the contents of this
communication. NO DUTIES ARE CREATED BY THIS COMMUNICATION.

CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: This communication is not intended to be used, and cannot be used, for the

1



purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or
recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.



Cullison, David

From: Cody Pless <cpless@placemakerdesign.com>
Sent: Friday, September 15, 2017 1:12 PM

To: Cullison, David

Subject: Re: 929 Springdale

Mr. Cullison,

I know it was said, I'm asking if we can get it in writing. | will send it to you, if he puts it in writing, as soon as |
get it.

Thank you,
Cody

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: Cullison, David <dccullis@dekalbcountyga.gov>
Sent: Friday, September 15, 2017 12:58:28 PM

To: Cody Pless

Subject: 929 Springdale

Mr. Pless,

The arborist’s report doesn’t address the changes you that propose to help the tree. Can you provide anything to show
that these changes will assist in preserving the tree?

David Cullison

Senior Planner

DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability
330 W. Ponce de Leon Avenue

Third Floor

Decatur, GA 30030

404/371-2247

404/371-4556 (fax)

The DeKalb County zoning map is now on-line at http://maps.dekalbcountyga.gov/parcel/. The DeKalb County Zoning
Ordinance is now on-line at http://planningdekalb.net/?page id=756#articles.

Please visit the Planning & Sustainability web site at www.planningdekalb.net for information about procedures to
obtain certificates of occupancy or building permits.
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